## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-sixth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

From April 4, 1931, to March 31, 1933

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act approved April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1933

### **PUBLIC LAWS**

OF THE

## **STATE OF MAINE**

As Passed by the Eighty-sixth Legislature

1933

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

Sec. 39C. Limitations and regulations. Cities and towns adopting the provisions of section 39A may designate certain areas or places in said cities or towns in which said outdoor amateur games and sports may be engaged in, and may pass regulations concerning said areas and places to the end that persons attending places of public worship may not be disturbed therein, provided however, that no regulations shall be passed which shall prohibit the receiving of remuneration by any proprietor or owner of such areas or places, or the taking of collections at any such amateur sport or game.

Sec. 39D. Procedure. The municipal officers of cities shall take action upon the acceptance of the provisions of sections 39A to 39F, inclusive, upon receipt of a petition therefor signed by at least 100 registered voters in said city and shall hold such public hearings thereon as they may deem necessary. The selectmen or other municipal officers of towns shall insert an article in the warrant for the next annual town meeting for the acceptance of the provisions of said sections after receipt of a petition therefor signed by at least 25 registered voters of such town.

Sec. 39E. Penalty. Any person violating any of the provisions of sections 39A to 39D inclusive, or any regulation of a city or town made in connection therewith, shall upon conviction be punished by a fine of \$5 and costs of prosecution.

Sec. 39F. Short title. The provisions of sections 39A to 39E inclusive may be referred to in proceedings of city governments and in warrants for town meetings as "The Sunday Amateur Sports Law".'

Approved March 31, 1933.

### Chapter 246.

AN ACT Closing Pleasant River and Tributaries to Trapping.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Trapping regulated in Pleasant river and tributaries. The commissioner of inland fisheries and game is hereby directed to issue a rule and regulation forbidding any person to trap, kill, pursue or catch any furbearing animal at any time during a period of 3 years from the effective date of this act in Pleasant river and all its tributaries from the tidewater at Columbia Falls to the sources of said river and all its tributaries, said waters being situated in the county of Washington.

Approved March 31, 1933.